
James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

Meeting Date: 8/8/2013

Report Type: Consent

Report ID: 2013-00594

Title: Contract Award: Freeport Shores Bike and Pedestrian Trail Project 
(K15000000)

Location: The project is located approximately ½ mile south of Meadowview Road along 
Freeport Boulevard, District 7

Issue: Per the Sacramento City Code, all contracts for public projects involving an 
expenditure of $100,000 or more shall be awarded by the City Council.

Recommendation: Pass a Motion 1) approving the Plans and Specifications for the 
Freeport Shores Bike and Pedestrian Trail Project (K15000000); and 2) awarding the 
construction contract to Martin General Engineering for an amount not to exceed 
$470,407.

Contact: Tim Mar, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-7531; Nicholas Theocharides, 
Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department

Division: Civil & Electrical Design

Dept ID: 15001131

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Exhibit A (Location Map)

4-Contract (Martin General)

_______________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form

Gerald Hicks

7/31/2013 8:55:32 AM

City Treasurer Review
Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt

John Colville
7/17/2013 3:34:37 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 7/24/2013 4:58:28 PM

City Council Report
915 I Street, 1st Floor

www.CityofSacramento.org

1 of 475

06

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Description/Analysis 

Policy Considerations: This project is consistent with the City of 
Sacramento General Plan goals of improving the transportation system 
and achieving enhanced safety and neighborhood livability.

Economic Impacts: This project is expected to create 1.88 total jobs 
(1.08 direct jobs and 0.80 jobs through indirect and induced activities) 
and create $290,446 in total economic output ($183,070 of direct output 
and another $107,376 of output through indirect and induced activities).

The indicated economic impacts are estimates calculated using a 
calculation tool developed by the Center for Strategic Economic Research 
(CSER).  CSER utilized the IMPLAN input-output model (2009 coefficients) 
to qualify the economic impacts of a hypothetical $1 million of spending 
in various construction categories within the City of Sacramento in an 
average one-year period.  Actual impacts could differ significantly from
the estimates and neither the City of Sacramento nor CSER shall be held 
responsible for consequences resulting from such differences.

Environmental Considerations:  

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA):  On July 22, 2004, the City 
Council approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration and adopted the 
Mitigation Reporting Plan for the Freeport Shores Bike and Pedestrian 
Trail Project (K15000000) pursuant to the requirements of CEQA.  The 
improvements to be constructed were identified, studied, and 
environmentally cleared in the above referenced document.

As the project is funded with federal funds, the Project is also subject 
to NEPA.  It was determined that the project is exempt and a 
Categorical Exclusion has been approved by Caltrans.

Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with the 
City’s Sustainability Master Plan.  It will add and enhance bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities and promote alternative modes of travel.

Commission/Committee Action:  None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Martin General Engineering is the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

Financial Considerations:  The estimated total project cost for the 
Freeport Shores Bike and Pedestrian Trail Project (K15000000) is 
$1,400,000.  To date, $709,645 has been expended, and staff anticipates an 

2 of 475

NHessel
Back to Report TOC



additional $690,355 will be needed to complete the project.  As of June 7, 
2013, the unobligated balance is $719,847 which is sufficient to execute the 
construction contract with Martin General Engineering for an amount not to 
exceed $470,407 and cover remaining construction engineering costs.  

There are no general funds planned or allocated for this project.  

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD):  The project is federally 
funded and requires conformance with project participation guidelines for 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program requirements. Therefore, 
the City’s Emerging and Small Business Enterprise (E/SBE) requirements are 
held in abeyance.  The DBE goal is 13.5%.  Martin General Engineering met 
the DBE goal by pledging 55.5% DBE participation.  J.A. Gonsalves & Son, 
Martin Brothers Construction, and Roger Cook did not meet the required DBE 
participation goal or did not demonstrate Good Faith Effort (GFE).  

3 of 475



Background: 

The Freeport Shores Bikeway and Pedestrian Trail Project (K15000000) will 
close a bikeway gap by extending a bike and pedestrian trail from its current 
terminus on the Sacramento River levee to the Bill Conlin Youth Sports 
Complex.  The new trail will be extended down the levee along a joint use 
road, cross a State Parks railroad track, cross Freeport Boulevard via a new 
pedestrian signal and traverse the east side of Freeport Boulevard ending at 
the Bill Conlin Youth Sports Complex.

The project is federally funded with Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
(CMAQ) funds and local Transportation Development Act funds. 
   
The project was advertised and bids were received on May 15, 2013.  The 
bids are summarized below:

Contractor Bid 
Amount

DBE 
Participation

Good 
Faith 
Effort 

Martin General Engineering $470,407.00 55.50%

Sierra National Construction $484,232.80 4.0% Yes

Western Engineering $484,258.00 4.9% Yes

Cazadores Construction $536,949.00 2.8% Yes

J.A. Gonsalves & Sons $610,735.00 0.0% No

Martin Brothers Construction $628,119.00 0.0% No

Roger Cook Construction $636,797.00 0.0% No

The Engineer’s estimate was $542,000.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, Martin General Engineering.

Construction is expected to begin in July 2013 and be completed in October 
2013.

4 of 475

NHessel
Back to Report TOC



5 of 475

NHessel
Back to Report TOC



6 of 475

NHessel
Back to Report TOC



7 of 475



8 of 475



9 of 475



10 of 475



11 of 475



12 of 475



13 of 475



14 of 475



15 of 475



16 of 475



17 of 475



18 of 475



19 of 475



20 of 475



21 of 475



22 of 475



23 of 475



24 of 475



25 of 475



26 of 475



27 of 475



28 of 475



29 of 475



30 of 475



31 of 475



32 of 475



33 of 475



34 of 475



35 of 475



36 of 475



37 of 475



38 of 475



39 of 475



40 of 475



41 of 475



42 of 475



43 of 475



44 of 475



45 of 475



46 of 475



47 of 475



48 of 475



49 of 475



50 of 475



51 of 475



52 of 475



53 of 475



54 of 475



55 of 475



56 of 475



57 of 475



58 of 475



59 of 475



60 of 475



61 of 475



62 of 475



63 of 475



64 of 475



65 of 475



66 of 475



67 of 475



68 of 475



69 of 475



70 of 475



71 of 475



72 of 475



73 of 475



74 of 475



75 of 475



76 of 475



77 of 475



78 of 475



79 of 475



80 of 475



81 of 475



82 of 475



83 of 475



84 of 475



85 of 475



86 of 475



87 of 475



88 of 475



89 of 475



90 of 475



91 of 475



92 of 475



93 of 475



94 of 475



95 of 475



96 of 475



97 of 475



98 of 475



99 of 475



100 of 475



101 of 475



102 of 475



103 of 475



104 of 475



105 of 475



106 of 475



107 of 475



108 of 475



109 of 475



110 of 475



111 of 475



112 of 475



113 of 475



114 of 475



115 of 475



116 of 475



117 of 475



118 of 475



119 of 475



120 of 475



121 of 475



122 of 475



123 of 475



124 of 475



125 of 475



126 of 475



127 of 475



128 of 475



129 of 475



130 of 475



131 of 475



132 of 475



133 of 475



134 of 475



135 of 475



136 of 475



137 of 475



138 of 475



139 of 475



140 of 475



141 of 475



142 of 475



143 of 475



144 of 475



145 of 475



146 of 475



147 of 475



148 of 475



149 of 475



150 of 475



151 of 475



152 of 475



153 of 475



154 of 475



155 of 475



156 of 475



157 of 475



158 of 475



159 of 475



160 of 475



161 of 475



162 of 475



163 of 475



164 of 475



165 of 475



166 of 475



167 of 475



168 of 475



169 of 475



170 of 475



171 of 475



172 of 475



173 of 475



174 of 475



175 of 475



176 of 475



177 of 475



178 of 475



179 of 475



180 of 475



181 of 475



182 of 475



183 of 475



184 of 475



185 of 475



186 of 475



187 of 475



188 of 475



189 of 475



190 of 475



191 of 475



192 of 475



193 of 475



194 of 475



195 of 475



196 of 475



197 of 475



198 of 475



199 of 475



200 of 475



201 of 475



202 of 475



203 of 475



204 of 475



205 of 475



206 of 475



207 of 475



208 of 475



209 of 475



210 of 475



211 of 475



212 of 475



213 of 475



214 of 475



215 of 475



216 of 475



217 of 475



218 of 475



219 of 475



220 of 475



221 of 475



222 of 475



223 of 475



224 of 475



225 of 475



226 of 475



227 of 475



228 of 475



229 of 475



230 of 475



231 of 475



232 of 475



233 of 475



234 of 475



235 of 475



236 of 475



237 of 475



238 of 475



239 of 475



240 of 475



241 of 475



242 of 475



243 of 475



244 of 475



245 of 475



246 of 475



247 of 475



248 of 475



249 of 475



250 of 475



251 of 475



252 of 475



253 of 475



254 of 475



255 of 475



256 of 475



257 of 475



258 of 475



259 of 475



260 of 475



261 of 475



262 of 475



263 of 475



264 of 475



265 of 475



266 of 475



267 of 475



268 of 475



269 of 475



270 of 475



271 of 475



272 of 475



273 of 475



274 of 475



275 of 475



276 of 475



277 of 475



278 of 475



279 of 475



280 of 475



281 of 475



282 of 475



283 of 475



284 of 475



285 of 475



286 of 475



287 of 475



288 of 475



289 of 475



290 of 475



291 of 475



292 of 475



293 of 475



294 of 475



295 of 475



296 of 475



297 of 475



298 of 475



299 of 475



300 of 475



301 of 475



302 of 475



303 of 475



304 of 475



305 of 475



306 of 475



307 of 475



308 of 475



309 of 475



310 of 475



311 of 475



312 of 475



313 of 475



314 of 475



315 of 475



316 of 475



317 of 475



318 of 475



319 of 475



320 of 475



321 of 475



322 of 475



323 of 475



324 of 475



325 of 475



326 of 475



327 of 475



328 of 475



329 of 475



330 of 475



331 of 475



332 of 475



333 of 475



334 of 475



335 of 475



336 of 475



337 of 475



338 of 475



339 of 475



340 of 475



341 of 475



342 of 475



343 of 475



344 of 475



345 of 475



346 of 475



347 of 475



348 of 475



349 of 475



350 of 475



351 of 475



352 of 475



353 of 475



354 of 475



355 of 475



356 of 475



357 of 475



358 of 475



359 of 475



360 of 475



361 of 475



362 of 475



363 of 475



364 of 475



365 of 475



366 of 475



367 of 475



368 of 475



369 of 475



370 of 475



371 of 475



372 of 475



373 of 475



374 of 475



375 of 475



376 of 475



377 of 475



378 of 475



379 of 475



380 of 475



381 of 475



382 of 475



383 of 475



384 of 475



385 of 475



386 of 475



387 of 475



388 of 475



389 of 475



390 of 475



391 of 475



392 of 475



393 of 475



394 of 475



395 of 475



396 of 475



397 of 475



398 of 475



399 of 475



400 of 475



401 of 475



402 of 475



403 of 475



404 of 475



405 of 475



406 of 475



407 of 475



408 of 475



409 of 475



410 of 475



411 of 475



412 of 475



413 of 475



414 of 475



415 of 475



416 of 475



417 of 475



418 of 475



419 of 475



420 of 475



421 of 475



422 of 475



423 of 475



424 of 475



425 of 475



426 of 475



427 of 475



428 of 475



429 of 475



430 of 475



431 of 475



432 of 475



433 of 475



434 of 475



435 of 475



436 of 475



437 of 475



438 of 475



439 of 475



440 of 475



441 of 475



442 of 475



443 of 475



444 of 475



445 of 475



446 of 475



447 of 475



448 of 475



449 of 475



450 of 475



451 of 475



452 of 475



453 of 475



454 of 475



455 of 475



456 of 475



457 of 475



458 of 475



459 of 475



460 of 475



461 of 475



462 of 475



463 of 475



464 of 475



465 of 475



466 of 475



467 of 475



468 of 475



469 of 475



470 of 475



471 of 475



472 of 475



473 of 475



474 of 475



475 of 475


	Consent 06-Contract Award: Freeport Shores Bike and Pedestrian Trail Project
(K15000000)
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Exhibit A (Location Map)
	4-Contract (Martin General)


